

No. 17-719

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

BARRY BAUER; NICOLE FERRY; JEFFREY HACKER;
NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, INC.;
CALIFORNIA RIFLE AND PISTOL ASSOCIATION
FOUNDATION; HERB BAUER SPORTING GOODS, INC.,
Petitioners,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, in his official capacity as Attorney
General of the State of California; STEPHEN
LINDLEY, in his official capacity as Acting Chief of
the California Department of Justice; DOES 1-10,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

C.D. MICHEL
SEAN A. BRADY
ANNA M. BARVIR
MICHEL &
ASSOCIATES, P.C.
180 East Ocean Blvd.,
Suite 200
Long Beach, CA 90802
(562) 216-4444
cmichel@michellawyers.com

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Counsel of Record
ERIN E. MURPHY
EDMUND G. LACOUR JR.
MATTHEW S. BROOKER
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
655 Fifteenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 879-5000
paul.clement@kirkland.com

Counsel for Petitioners

January 31, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii
REPLY BRIEF 1
I. The Decision Below Deepens A Conflict
Among The Lower Courts 2
II. The Decision Below Is Profoundly Wrong 5
III. This Is An Ideal Vehicle To Address This
Important Constitutional Question 8
CONCLUSION 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Cox v. New Hampshire</i> , 312 U.S. 569 (1941).....	7
<i>Deja Vu of Nashville, Inc. v. Metro. Gov't of Nashville & Davidson Cty.</i> , 274 F.3d 377 (6th Cir. 2001).....	5
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	11
<i>Duncan v. Becerra</i> , 265 F. Supp. 3d 1106 (S.D. Cal. 2017)	10
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011).....	11
<i>Fernandes v. Limmer</i> , 663 F.2d 619 (5th Cir. 1981).....	5
<i>Fly Fish, Inc. v. City of Cocoa Beach</i> , 337 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2003).....	5
<i>Forsyth Cty. v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992).....	10
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 698 F. Supp. 2d 179 (D.D.C. 2010).....	9
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 801 F.3d 264 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	6
<i>iMatter Utah v. Njord</i> , 774 F.3d 1258 (10th Cir. 2014).....	4
<i>Jackson v. City & Cty. of San Francisco</i> , 746 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2014).....	11
<i>Justice v. Town of Cicero</i> , 827 F. Supp. 2d 835 (N.D. Ill. 2011).....	9

<i>Kwong v. Bloomberg</i> , 723 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2013)	9
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819).....	8
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	11
<i>Murdock v. Pennsylvania</i> , 319 U.S. 105 (1943).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nat'l Awareness Found. v. Abrams</i> , 50 F.3d 1159 (2d Cir. 1995)	5
<i>Sullivan v. City of Augusta</i> , 511 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2007)	4
